

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

	)	
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES	)	
UNION, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00436-RMC
	)	
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT CIA’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

STUART DELERY  
Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.  
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO  
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch

AMY E. POWELL (N.Y. Bar)  
Trial Attorney  
United States Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Telephone: (202) 514-9836  
Fax: (202) 616-8202  
amy.powell@usdoj.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE CIA PROPERLY PROVIDED A NO NUMBER, NO LIST RESPONSE PURSUANT TO EXEMPTIONS 1 AND 3 .....	2
A. Plaintiffs Misunderstand the No Number, No List Response.....	2
B. The Number and Nature of Responsive Documents Are Exempt From Disclosure Under Exemption 3 .....	7
C. The Number of Nature and Responsive Documents Are Exempt From Disclosure Under Exemption 1 .....	9
II. CIA HAS NOT OFFICIALLY DISCLOSED THE WITHHELD INFORMATION.....	12
Statements by Current Officials.....	14
Statements by Former Officials .....	17
Statements by Members of Congress.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
* <i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 280 <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir 2012).....	14
* <i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ameziane v. Obama</i> , 699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982).....	14
* <i>Bassiouni v. CIA</i> , 392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	3, 20
<i>Bonner v. Dep't of State</i> , 928 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Center for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	19
<i>Earth Pledge Foundation v. CIA</i> , 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 F.3d 788 (2d Cir. 1997).....	18, 19
* <i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	10, 12, 20
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	10, 18
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	12
<i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	8

*Halperin v. CIA*,  
629 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....8

*Hoch v. CIA*,  
No. 88-5422, 1990 WL 102740 (D.C. Cir. Jul. 20, 1990) .....20

*Jarvik v. CIA*,  
741 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2010) .....3

*McKinley v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.*,  
849 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2012) .....18

*Military Audit Project v. Casey*,  
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....12, 18, 20

*Moore v. CIA*,  
666 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....18

*Murphy v. Dep’t of Army*,  
613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....18

*Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA*,  
2013 WL 4111616 (D.D.C. Aug. 13, 2013) .....8

*\*NY Times v. DOJ*,  
915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....3

*Phillippi v. CIA*,  
655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....17, 20

*Powell v. BOP*,  
927 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....13

*Riquelme v. CIA*,  
453 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2006) .....12

*Students Against Genocide v. Dep’t of State*,  
257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....11

*Vaughn v. Rosen*,  
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....2

*Wilson v. CIA*,  
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009) .....17, 18, 19

*Wolf v. CIA*,  
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....14

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) .....14
